

: 1 :

MHAU160012872025



Sessions Case No. 205 of 2025

State of Maharashtra

Vs.

Santosh Madhav More and others

ORDER BELOW EXH. 915

Since this Accused No.4 – **Raju Ashok Raut** has filed this application for grant of bail.

[2] This is time bound matter and its hearing is going on day-to-day. On 03.12.2025 one Police Witness was present for recording of his evidence. However, accused No.4- Raju Ashok Raut and his Advocate were absent. Consequently, the said police witness was required to be sent back. Therefore, on 03.12.2025 Non Bailable Warrant was issued against this accused.

[3] On 04.12.2025 the accused appeared before the Court and filed application (Exh.914) for cancellation of NBW. The said application came to be rejected by this Court and accused was taken in Judicial Custody. Thereafter, on 05.12.2025 he has filed this application for grant of bail.

: 2 :

[4] I have heard both the sides and perused the material placed on the record. It appears that previously this accused was attending the Court regularly. However, on 03.12.2025 he was absent and due to his absence evidence of the police witness could not be recorded. In this application he has submitted that he is earning member of his family. Due to sickness he could not remained present before the Court and he will remain present before the Court on each and every date of hearing.

[5] Thus, considering the above mentioned facts and circumstances and the fact that the accused was previously granted bail, I am of the opinion that he can be given one more opportunity to correct himself, so that he can attend the Court regularly. Since 03.12.2025 he is in Jail.

[6] Having regard to the above mentioned facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the opinion that the accused is entitled for grant of bail. I, therefore, pass the following order. :-

**ORDER**

Accused **No.4 – Raju Ashok Raut** be released on his fresh executing P.R.Bond of Rs.50,000/- (Rs. Fifty Thousand only) and surety of like amount on the condition that he shall remain present before the Court on each and every date of the hearing.

Date :- **12.12.2025**

**(S.B. Bahalkar)**  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Gangapur,